

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE ESTATE OF ELLEN LUCILLE
SMITH, A/K/A ELLEN L. SMITH, by
and through ROXANNE HORN,
Personal Representative,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC 10-631
DCA CASE NO.: 5D08-3383
L.T.C. NO.: 2007 33166 Division 31

v.
SOUTHLAND SUITES OF ORMOND
BEACH, LLC et al.

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

Thomas A. Valdez, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0114952
Quintairos, Prieto, Wood & Boyer, P.A.
4905 W. Laurel Street
Suite 200
Tampa, FL 33607
Telephone: (813) 286-8818
Facsimile: (813) 286-9998
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

Statement of the Case and Facts.....1

Summary of the Argument.....2

Argument.....2

THIS COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO EXERCISE ITS CONFLICT JURISDICTION BECAUSE SMITH DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH NUMEROUS DECISIONS OF THE OTHER DISTRICTS ON THE ISSUES OF THE INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEABILITY OF A DURABLE POWER OF ATTORNEY.....2

A. Smith consistently applies decisional law from other district courts of appeal interpreting and enforcing durable powers of attorneys.....4

B. Smith correctly applied decisional law in its interpretation of Section 709.08 of the Florida Statutes.....10

Conclusion.....10

Certificate of Service.....10

Certificate of Compliance.....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Florida Statutes

Section 709.08(6), Florida Statutes (2009).....10

Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 9.030, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure (2010).....2-3

Rule 9.030(a)(2), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure (2010).....3

Florida Cases

Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Bryant, 937 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....9

Bloom v. Weiser, 348 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977).....8

Candansk, LLC v. The Estate of Opal Irene Hicks,
25 So. 3d 580 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....9

Carrington Place of St. Pete, LLC v. Estate of Milo,
19 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....9

Connelly v. Special Road & Bridge Dist. No. 5, 126 So. 794 (Fla. 1930).....7

Dept. of Health & Rehab. Servs. v. Nat’l Adoption Counseling Serv.,
498 So. 2d 888, 889 (Fla. 1986).....3

Estate of Bell v. Johnson, 573 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....8

Estate of Lucille Smith v. Southland Suites or Ormond Beach, LLC, et al.,
28 So. 3d 103 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....1, 2, 4-6, 8-10

Five Points Health Care, Ltd. v. Mallory, 998 So. 2d 1180 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)....9

Fla. Dept. of Environmental Protection v. Contractpoint Fla. Parks, LLC,
986 So. 2d 1260, 1270 (Fla. 2008).....10

James v. James, 843 So. 2d 304 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....5-7

<u>Jaylene, Inc. v. Moots</u> , 995 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008), <i>rev. denied</i> , 995 So. 2d 566 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	9
<u>Jaylene, Inc. v. Steuer ex rel. Paradise</u> , 22 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009)	8
<u>Karlen v. Gulf & Western Industries, Inc.</u> , 336 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).....	9-10
<u>Kotsch v. Kotsch</u> , 608 So. 2d 879 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992).....	5-7
<u>Krevatas v. Wright</u> , 518 So. 2d 435 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988).....	5-6
<u>Persud v. State</u> , 838 So. 2d 529, 532 (Fla. 2003).....	3
<u>Reaves v. State</u> , 485 So. 2d 829, 830 (Fla. 1986).....	3-4
<u>Regency Island Dunes, Inc. v. Foley & Assoc.</u> , 697 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997).....	9-10
<u>Rocky Creek Retirement Prop., Inc. v. The Estate of Virginia B. Fox</u> , 19 So. 3d 1105, 1109 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	10
<u>Schriver v. Schriver</u> , 441 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 5th DCA 1983).....	9
<u>Sovereign Healthcare of Tampa, LLC v. Estate of Huerta ex rel. Huerta</u> , 14 So. 3d 1033 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	9
<u>Three Keys, Ltd. v. Kennedy Funding, Inc.</u> , 28 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	5-7
<u>Vaughn v. Batchelder</u> , 633 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 2d DCA 1994).....	5-7
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(3).....	3
